BD Newundertaking fund, POSCO Gulf Logistics LLC., POSBRO Co., Ltd., POSCO ICT-
China, DWEMEX S.A.DE C.V., POS MPC Servicios de C.V., EUROTALY S.A., POSCO South
East Asia Pte. Ltd., VECTUS Ltd., POMIC Co., Ltd., POSCO Maharashtra Steel Pvt. Ltd.,
POSCO India Chennai Steel Processing Centre Pvt. Ltd., POSCO Turkey Nilufer Pro-
cessing Center, POSCO Vietnam Ha Noi Processing Center Co., Ltd., POSCO (Liaoning)
Automotive Processing Center Co., Ltd., POSCO E&C Venezuela C.A, POSFINE Co., Ltd.,
PT. MRI, Mapo high broad parking Co., Ltd., Dakos Co., Ltd., POSCALCIUM Company,
Ltd

Included in the scope of consolidation
under IFRS, SIC12: Consolidation-Special
Purpose Entities

ZEUS(Cayman)

Exclusion(5)

The Company owns less than 50% of
voting power. These entities are excluded
from the scope of consolidation assuming
that the Company does not have de facto
control.

Metapolis Co., Ltd., POSMATE Co., Ltd., POSCO M-TECH Co., Ltd., Universal Studios
Resort Asset Management Corp., VSC POSCO Steel Corporation

(d) Effects on financial position, financial performance and cash flows by the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS

1) Reconciliations of the financial position on January 1, 2010:

Total assets Total liabilities Total equity

Previous GAAP 50,311,748 18,647,434 31,664,314

Adjustments :

Changes of consolidation (455,814)  (526,348)  70,534

Revaluation of machinery and equipment 1,939,001 — 1,939,001

Transfer of a financial asset 111,759 111,932 (173)

Recognition of financial guarantee liabilities 6,295 6,295 —

Reversal of negative goodwill 10,352 — 10,352

Actuarial valuation of defined benefit liabilities (63)  36,603 (36,666)

Finance lease (355,899)  (359,542)  3,643

Construction contracts 448,066 428,736 19,330

Other adjustments (192,101)  467 (192,568)

Deferred tax effect (296,198)  (152,112)  (144,086)

Total adjustments 1,215,398 (453,969)  1,669,367

IFRS 51,527,146 18,193,465 33,333,681

 (in millions of Won)

2) Reconciliation of financial position as of December 31, 2010 and the financial performance for the year ended December 31, 2010

Total
assets

Total
 liabilities

Total
equity

Net
income

Total
comprehensive

income

Previous GAAP 67,945,933 30,744,512 37,201,421 4,217,695 4,840,977

Adjustments :

Changes in scope of consolidated companies (1,246,713)  (985,200)  (261,513)  206,889 130,970

Revaluation of machinery and equipment 1,633,056 — 1,633,056 (305,945)  (305,945)

Transfer of a financial asset 1,344,849 1,338,732 6,117 1,635 1,635

Recognition of financial guarantee liabilities 21,304 27,443 (6,139)  (1,618)  (1,618)

Reversal of negative goodwill 9,819 — 9,819 9,819 9,819

Withdrawal of amortization on goodwill 68,364 — 68,364 68,364 68,364

Actuarial valuation of defined benefit liabilities (4,067)  91,357 (95,424)  144,073 (8,052)

Finance lease (542,848)  (557,959)  15,111 11,469 11,469

Construction contracts 367,427 339,184 28,243 (2,942)  (2,942)

Capitalization of financial cost 63,382 92,186 (28,804)  1,733 1,733

Other adjustments (89)  260,492 (260,581)  (221,402)  30,631

Deferred tax effect (241,991)  (469,488)  227,497 55,881 55,881

Total adjustments 1,472,493 136,747 1,335,746 (32,044)  (8,055)

IFRS 69,418,426 30,881,259 38,537,167 4,185,651 4,832,922

 (in millions of Won)

3) Cash flow statement
Under IFRS, interest received, interest paid and income taxes paid which were presented using indirect method under the previous GAAP
are presented using direct method as separate line items of cash flow operating activities. Also, effect of exchange rate fluctuations on
cash held which were presented as cash flows from operating activities under the previous GAAP are presented as a separate line item
from cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.

226  2011 POSCO Report 227

INDEPENDENT ASSURANCE REPORT

What we did to form our conclusions